
Butler County Grand Jury Court of Common Pleas

Friday, August 8, 2025 REPORT

The Butler County Prosecutor's Office

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Bradley Steven Crayton

4/21/2025

CR2025-04-0536 

Reconsidered Case Number

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501021

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Shawn Steven Ivy CR2025-05-0629 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F3Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND2

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F4Class/Severity:

Judge Jennifer Muench-McElfresh

Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Michael Dwayne 
Phillips

5/25/2025

CR2025-06-0691 

Count

2903.18(B)(2) ~ STRANGULATION1

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501116

F3Class/Severity:
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2919.25(A) ~ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE2

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501117A

M1Class/Severity:

2903.13(A) ~ ASSAULT3

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501117B

M1Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Richard Henry Calender

6/1/2025

CR2025-06-0717 

Count

2913.02(A)(1)~(B)(2) ~ THEFT1

No Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2025CRA00773

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Jennifer Muench-McElfresh

Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Michael Joseph Cox

6/3/2025

CR2025-06-0739Michael J. CoxA.K.A.

Count

2911.21(A)(1) ~ CRIMINAL TRESPASS1

Certified Back 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500440A

M4Class/Severity:

2913.03(A) ~ UNAUTHORIZED USE OF A VEHICLE2

Certified Back 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500440B

M1Class/Severity:

Judge Jennifer Muench-McElfresh

Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

James H. Riley

5/18/2025

CR2025-06-0762 

Count

2913.02(A)(1)~(B)(2) ~ THEFT1

True Billed 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500376

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher
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Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Lawrence Colbert Jr.

6/15/2025

CR2025-06-0772 

Count

2913.31(A)(3)~(C)(1)(b) ~ FORGERY (Uttering)1

True Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2022CRA00756

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Jennifer Muench-McElfresh

Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Jacob Andrew George 
Ghanem

6/18/2025

CR2025-06-0789 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

True Billed 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500496A

F2Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND2

True Billed 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500496B

F3Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF COCAINE3

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F4Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF DRUGS4

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Melissa Nicole Gregory

6/16/2025

CR2025-06-0791Melissa Nicole AloisioA.K.A.

Count

2911.11(A)(1) ~ AGGRAVATED BURGLARY (Inflict/Threaten Physical Harm)1

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501312

F1Class/Severity:

2903.13(A) ~ ASSAULT2

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501313A

M1Class/Severity:

2909.06(A)(1) ~ CRIMINAL DAMAGING OR ENDANGERING3

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501313B

M2Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile
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Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Devonte Marquise 
Thornton

6/22/2025

CR2025-06-0795 

Count

2921.331(B) ~ FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH AN ORDER OR SIGNAL OF A 
POLICE OFFICER

1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501594

F3Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND2

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F4Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Michael A. Stahley

6/19/2025

CR2025-07-0812 

Count

2903.18(B)(3) ~ STRANGULATION1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501581A

F4Class/Severity:

2919.25(A)~(D)(5) ~ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE2

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501581B

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Ernest  Ray Burton

6/18/2025

CR2025-07-0814Anthony Ray BurtonA.K.A.

Count

2923.13(A)(2) ~ HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501576A

F3Class/Severity:

2923.12(A)(2) ~ CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS (Handgun)2

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501576B

F4Class/Severity:

2923.15 ~ USING WEAPONS WHILE INTOXICATED3

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501577A

M1Class/Severity:

Page 4 of 14



4301.62(B)(3) ~ OPEN CONTAINER4

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501577B

MMClass/Severity:

4301.62(B)(3) ~ OPEN CONTAINER5

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501577C

MMClass/Severity:

4301.62(B)(3) ~ OPEN CONTAINER6

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501577D

MMClass/Severity:

Defense Attorney Lawrence Hawkins III

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Matthew Migda

6/22/2025

CR2025-07-0821 

Count

2921.12(A)(1) ~ TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE3

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501597

F3Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND4

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F4Class/Severity:

2925.14(C)(1) ~ ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA5

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501598

M4Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Wilmer Yovani 
Jimenez-Miranda

6/29/2025

CR2025-07-0823 

Count

2903.18(B)(3) ~ STRANGULATION1

True Billed 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500528

F4Class/Severity:

2919.25(A) ~ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE2

True Billed 8/8/2025 A3   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2500529

M1Class/Severity:

Defense Attorney Lawrence Hawkins III

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher
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Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Justin Tyler Ytuarte

6/25/2025

CR2025-07-0830 

Count

2911.01(A)(1) ~ AGGRAVATED ROBBERY (Deadly Weapon) / 2941.145 ~ 
BRANDISHED FIREARM

1

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501394A

F1Class/Severity:

2903.11(A)(2) ~ FELONIOUS ASSAULT (Deadly Weapon) / 2941.145 ~ 
BRANDISHED FIREARM

2

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501394B

F2Class/Severity:

2923.13(A)(2) ~ HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY3

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F3Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Timothy Michael 
Cooper

6/30/2025

CR2025-07-0831 

Count

2919.25(A) ~ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE1

No Billed 8/8/2025 A2   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500560

F3Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Paul Lewis Tennyson

6/24/2025

CR2025-07-0832 

Count

2923.13(A)(2) ~ HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY1

No Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2025CRA00898

F3Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Janie  Louann Childers

6/24/2025

CR2025-07-0838 
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Count

2919.25(A) ~ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501634

F3Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Devin Curtis Blanton

6/27/2025

CR2025-07-0846Devon C.  BlantonA.K.A.

Count

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501662

F5Class/Severity:

2925.12(A) ~ POSSESSING DRUG ABUSE INSTRUMENTS2

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501663

M2Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Dwayne Brown

6/30/2025

CR2025-07-0849 

Count

2903.13(A) ~ ASSAULT1

Certified Back 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501421

M1Class/Severity:

2919.25(A) ~ DOMESTIC VIOLENCE2

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501422

M1Class/Severity:

Defense Attorney Lawrence Hawkins III

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Tyler Alon Scott Glass

7/7/2025

CR2025-07-0852 

Count

2923.13(A)(2) ~ HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501733

F3Class/Severity:
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4511.19(A)(1)(a) ~ OPERATING A VEHICLE UNDER THE INFLUENCE2

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: TRC2502620

M1Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Robert Michael 
Logsdon Jr.

7/2/2025

CR2025-07-0868 

Count

2913.02(A)(1)~(B)(2) ~ THEFT1

No Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2025CRA00825

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Greg Stephens

Prosecuting Attorney Jon C. Marshall

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Christopher Roberts

7/5/2025

CR2025-07-0872 

Count

2923.13(A)(3) ~ HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY1

True Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2025CRA00982

F3Class/Severity:

2919.22(C)(1) ~ ENDANGERING CHILDREN2

No Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2025CRB00983

M1Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Zhion Andrews

7/6/2025

CR2025-07-0877 

Count

2923.12(A)(2) ~ CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS (Handgun)1

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501473A

F4Class/Severity:

2923.16(B) ~ IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE2

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501473B

F4Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler
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Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Dejuan Lattimore

7/6/2025

CR2025-07-0879 

Count

2923.12(A)(2) ~ CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPONS (Handgun)3

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501475A

F4Class/Severity:

2923.16(B) ~ IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE4

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501475B

F4Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Corvaughn Cortez 
Renfro

7/5/2025

CR2025-07-0881 

Count

2923.13(A)(2) ~ HAVING WEAPONS WHILE UNDER DISABILITY1

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501461A

F3Class/Severity:

2911.12(B) ~ TRESPASS IN A HABITATION2

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501461B

F4Class/Severity:

2923.16(B) ~ IMPROPERLY HANDLING FIREARMS IN A MOTOR VEHICLE3

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501461C

F4Class/Severity:

2903.13(A) ~ ASSAULT4

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501462A

M1Class/Severity:

2903.21(A) ~ AGGRAVATED MENACING5

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501462B

M1Class/Severity:

4301.62(B)(3) ~ OPEN CONTAINER6

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501463A

MMClass/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA7

No Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501463B

MMClass/Severity:

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Michael J. Carpenter

7/10/2025

CR2025-07-0903 
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Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501518

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Jordan Marcus Oatneal

7/11/2025

CR2025-07-0907 

Count

2913.02(A)(1)~(B)(5) ~ GRAND THEFT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE1

True Billed 8/8/2025 FMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: 2025CRA00507

F4Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Clifford Wade Brown Jr.

7/10/2025

CR2025-07-0909 

Count

2911.12(B) ~ TRESPASS IN A HABITATION1

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501530

F4Class/Severity:

2921.33(A) ~ RESISTING ARREST2

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501531

M2Class/Severity:

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Rachel Marie Klups

7/16/2025

CR2025-07-0924 

Count

2921.36(A)(2) ~ ILLEGAL CONVEYANCE OF WEAPONS OR PROHIBITED 
ITEMS ONTO GROUNDS OF SPECIFIED GOVERNMENTAL FACILITY

1

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501831A

F3Class/Severity:

2921.12(A)(1) ~ TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE2

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501831B

F3Class/Severity:
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2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF A FENTANYL-RELATED COMPOUND3

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501831C

F4Class/Severity:

4510.11(A) ~ DRIVING UNDER SUSPENSION4

True Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: TRD2502738A

M1Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Makenzie Ann Mobley

7/10/2025

CR2025-07-0928 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)2

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501522A

F5Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF COCAINE3

True Billed 8/8/2025 HMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501522B

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Joshua Dennis 
Dalhover

6/12/2025

CR2025-07-0939 

Count

2925.03(A)(2) ~ TRAFFICKING IN MARIHUANA / 2941.1417 and 2981.04 ~ 
FORFEITURE - MONEY / 2941.1417 ~ FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION / 
2941.1417 ~ FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION

1

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 A2   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500525A

F3Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA2

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 A2   Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2500525B

F3Class/Severity:

2925.03(A)(2) ~ TRAFFICKING IN HASHISH / 2941.1417 and 2981.04 ~ 
FORFEITURE - MONEY / 2941.1417 ~ FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION / 
2941.1417 ~ FORFEITURE SPECIFICATION

3

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 A2   Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F2Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF HASHISH4

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 A2   Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F2Class/Severity:

Judge Jennifer Muench-McElfresh

Prosecuting Attorney Katherine Pridemore
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Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Lisa M. Perry

7/26/2025

CR2025-07-0941 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501943

F5Class/Severity:

2911.21(A)(1) ~ CRIMINAL TRESPASS2

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501944A

M4Class/Severity:

2925.14(C)(1) ~ ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA3

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501944B

M4Class/Severity:

Judge J. Gregory Howard

Prosecuting Attorney Michael Hon

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Heather Nicole Clark

7/25/2025

CR2025-07-0944 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501925

F5Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Phil Yowler

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Kevin Earl Jones

7/18/2025

CR2025-07-0965 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF MARIHUANA1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501861

F5Class/Severity:

2921.29 ~ FAILURE TO DISCLOSE PERSONAL INFORMATION2

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501862

M4Class/Severity:

Judge Michael A. Oster Jr.

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Mark Alan Partin CR2025-08-0967 
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Count

2923.03(A)(1)~2921.12(A) ~ COMPLICITY TO TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE1

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F3Class/Severity:

2923.03(A)(1)~2921.12(A) ~ COMPLICITY TO TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE2

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F3Class/Severity:

2923.03(A)(1)~2921.12(A) ~ COMPLICITY TO TAMPERING WITH EVIDENCE3

True Billed 
Direct

8/8/2025 Lower Court: Lower Court No.:

F3Class/Severity:

Judge Jennifer Muench-McElfresh

Prosecuting Attorney Lance Salyers

Prosecuting Attorney Lindsay Sheehan

Prosecuting Attorney Jackie A. Welp

Prosecuting Attorney Child/Sexual Assault Prosecutor

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Ashley Nicole Posik

7/27/2025

CR2025-08-0975Ashley Nicole NewtonA.K.A.

Ashley Nicole HughesA.K.A.

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501946A

F5Class/Severity:

2925.11(A) ~ POSSESSION OF HEROIN2

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501946B

F5Class/Severity:

2925.12(A) ~ POSSESSING DRUG ABUSE INSTRUMENTS3

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501947

M2Class/Severity:

Judge Keith M. Spaeth

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Brian Theodore 
McConnell

7/19/2025

CR2025-08-0976 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501857

F5Class/Severity:

2925.14(C)(1) ~ ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA2

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501858

M4Class/Severity:
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4510.11(A) ~ DRIVING UNDER SUSPENSION3

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: TRD2502784A

M1Class/Severity:

Judge Greg Stephens

Prosecuting Attorney John Hatcher

Defendant:

Date of Arrest:

Michael L. Sorrell

7/26/2025

CR2025-08-0978 

Count

2925.11(A) ~ AGGRAVATED POSSESSION OF DRUGS (METHAMPHETAMINE)1

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRA2501935

F3Class/Severity:

2911.21(A)(1) ~ CRIMINAL TRESPASS2

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501936A

M4Class/Severity:

2925.14(C)(1) ~ ILLEGAL USE OR POSSESSION OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA3

No Billed 8/8/2025 MMC  Lower Court: Lower Court No.: CRB2501936B

M4Class/Severity:

Judge Kelly Heile

Prosecuting Attorney Michael Hon
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